

No. 22-448

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HERBERT L. FENSTER
3800 Fox Ridge
Longmont, CO 80503
(303) 834-9673

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| The CFPB’s Self-Funding Mechanism Is Unconstitutional Because It Violates The Nondelegation Doctrine..... | 9 |
| A. The nondelegation doctrine is critical to maintaining the separation of powers..... | 9 |
| B. The nondelegation doctrine applies with particular force to the Appropriations Clause..... | 13 |
| C. No intelligible principle governs, or could govern, the self-funding mechanism that Congress devised for the CFPB | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, slip op. (U.S. June 30, 2023) | 2 |
| <i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) | 3, 15-18 |
| <i>CFPB v. Moroney</i> , No. 20-3471 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2023) | 21 |
| <i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1988) | 9, 18, 20 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) | 9 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 7, 11, 12, 21, 22 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 9, 21 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) | 11 |

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)
..... 2, 3, 6, 13, 17

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 3, 4, 5, 6

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991) 10

U.S. Dept. of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 14

U.S. House of Rep. v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016) 19

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
577 U.S. 665 (2015) 7

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 10

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 11

Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I, § 1 8, 11

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7 2, 13

12 U.S.C. § 243. 5

12 U.S.C. § 5497 8, 21

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a) 4, 5, 20, 23

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)..... | 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)..... | 16, 20 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)..... | 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1) | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Joshua C. Macey & Brian M. Richardson, <i>Checks, Not Balances</i> , 101 Tex. L. Rev. 89 (2022)..... | 13 |
| Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) | 8, 14, 15 |
| Letter from Rohit Chopra to Jerome Powell (Apr. 6, 2023), available at https://tinyurl.com/4vcs4cw4 | 17 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-05-734SP, A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process (2005)..... | 3, 19 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-16-463SP, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (“GAO Redbook”), ch. 1, § A (4th ed., 2016 rev.)..... | 15 |
